## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1935** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.

(By Mr.\_\_\_\_

PASSED Mulely 1935

In Effect from Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 128

(By Mr. Gentry)

[Passed March 4, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirty-eight, chapter one, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to the appropriations for Huntington State Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirty-eight, chapter one, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to appropriations for Huntington State Hospital, be amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

## HUNTINGTON STATE HOSPITAL:

1934 1935

Sec. 38. Current general expenses 83,000.00 83,000.00

2 Current General Expenses—PAYABLE

3 OUT OF COLLECTIONS 50,000.00 50,000.00 4 Repairs and improvements 6,000.00 6,000.00 5 (a) Provided, however, That in the event general collection 6 at said hospital shall, during the fiscal year ending June thirty, 7 one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, exceed the sum of fifty 8 thousand dollars hereinbefore appropriated for current general 9 expenses from collections, then there is appropriated, payable 10 only out of such surplus collections, the sum of twenty thou-11 sand dollars for the purpose of making repairs and improve-12 ments in connection with FERA or other federal work relief 13 projects at said hospital, and to reimburse the current general 14 expense fund for expenditures already made on FERA im-15 provements.

16 (b) There is appropriated, payable solely from the Execu17 tive Emergency Fund at said hospital, accumulated and held
18 under the provisions of section two, article two, chapter twelve
19 of the code, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, the sum of
20 thirty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
21 for the purpose of purchasing agricultural or farm lands for
22 use, ownership and operation in conjunction with Huntington

23 State Hospital and properly equipping same with livestock, ma-24 chinery, implements, building and such other equipment as may 25 be necessary.

I certify that the foregoing act, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 15th day of March,

1935.

Mrs Sohner

STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Clinton & Howard
Chairman Senate Committee
Arnold M. Vickers. Chairman House Committee
Driginated in the Suuse of Illegales
Takes effect passage.
plus bound of
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Choo. E. Horlys
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates.
The within this the
day of, 1935.
Governor.  Hed in the office of the Secretary of State
West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State